

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

No. 12-4006

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LOANPOINTE, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
(HON. DALE A. KIMBALL, U.S. DISTR. J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Of Counsel:

Christopher T. Koegel
Stephanie K. Rosenthal
Gregory A. Ashe
Attorneys
BUREAU OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2375
iabyad@ftc.gov

April 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case; Course of Proceedings; and Disposition Below	1
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. Appellants’ Unlawful Lending Practices	4
2. Appellants’ Unlawful Collection Practices	6
C. The District Court’s Decision	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED APPELLANTS TO DISGORGE THE FUNDS THEY HAD COLLECTED AS INTEREST USING UNLAWFUL GARNISHMENT PRACTICES	17

Table of Contents—Cont’d	Page
A. The Remedy of Disgorgement Properly Focuses on the Gains That Wrongdoers Have Made from Their Unlawful Acts	18
B. The Funds That Appellants Collected As Interest Using Improper Wage Garnishment Are Properly Deemed Ill-gotten Gains	23
CONCLUSION	26
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11, 20, 21
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 703 (10th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>FTC v. Freecomms Comms., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	18, 19
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	25, 26
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)	12

Cases—Cont’d	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	19
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	19
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>SEC v. Maxxon, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2006)	19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 573 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	14
